

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO.
10055 of 2024****In****F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION/17335/2024**

=====

MAHESHKUMAR KESHABHAI VAVIYA**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR KISHAN K NAYI(13080) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI**Date : 05/05/2026****ORDER**

1. In view of the order dated 16.3.2026 passed by this Court in Criminal Revision Application no.537 of 2026 and as learned advocate for the applicant sought permission to get the conversion of the application into an appeal and in view Rule 10 of Gujarat High Court Rules, 1993, which permits the administrative conversion of the matter done by the Registrar, it is ordered that the revision application to be treated as an appeal.
2. The applicant and the Registry to take appropriate steps for the conversion and after conversion, list the matter before the concerned Court after the steps are taken.

(GITA GOPI,J)

Maulik